represented by the carrying amount of each class of financial assets recognised on the
balance sheets.

		  Credit risk concentration profile

		  At the end of the reporting period, approximately 64% (2023: 69%) of the Group’s trade
receivables were due from 10 (2023: 10) major customers located in the People’s Republic of
China.

	 (e)	 Foreign currency risk

		  The Group has exposure to foreign currency risk as a result of transactions denominated in
foreign currencies, arising from the normal conduct of operations. The currency giving rise to
this risk is primarily the Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

		  The Group’s currency exposure to SGD is as follows:

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,719 2,728
Trade and other receivables 13 10

Financial liabilities
Other liabilities (820) (833)
Currency exposure 912 1,905

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the respective foreign currency against the functional currency
of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

Group
Increase/(Decrease)

Profit before tax
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000
SGD against RMB
– strengthened 5% (2023: 5%) 46 95
– weakened 5% (2023: 5%) (46) (95)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 147

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

30.	 Capital management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in
economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend
payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were
made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023.